Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the years ended January 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

35

22. RESTATEMENT (continued)

The Company acquired control of Future Harvest on June 30, 2015.  The acquisition was identified as
a business combination as described in Note 3.  As part of the acquisition the Company acquired a
number of assets including inventory.  The inventory acquired included certain costs of converting the
inventory for its final sale.  These costs were calculated incorrectly and as a result inventory was
overstated by $187,584.  The Company also overstated its bank indebtedness by $102,756.  These
errors effected the acquisition equation, intangible assets, deferred income taxes and non-controlling
interests.  In addition, the Company reclassified a portion of the bargain purchase gain to gain on the
fair value  remeasurement of the equity interest. The bargain purchase gain was reduced by
$697,500 and the gain on fair value remeasurement of equity interest will be increased by $697,500.

The table below summarizes the restated acquisition of Future Harvest:

 As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

 $ $ $

Assets acquired:

Cash 248,780 – 248,780
Accounts receivable 832,698 – 832,698
Inventory 1,502,354 (181,584) 1,320,770
Other assets 120,624 – 120,624
Intangible assets 3,991,975 84,828 4,076,803

 6,696,431 (96,756) 6,599,675

Less liabilities assumed:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 538,548 – 538,548
Bank indebtedness 359,649 (102,756) 256,893
Deferred income taxes 519,000 10,000 529,000

 1,417,197 (92,756) 1,324,441

Net assets 5,279,234 (4,000) 5,275,234
Less: Non-controlling interest (2,112,000) 4,000 (2,108,000)

 3,167,234 – 3,167,234

Less consideration paid:

Cash paid 1,128,750 (843,750) 285,000
2,750,000 common shares issued 412,500 – 412,500
Fair value of equity interest prior to obtaining control 416,250 1,541,250 1,957,500

 1,957,500 697,500 2,655,000

Bargain purchase gain 1,209,734 (697,500) 512,234

Gain on fair value remeasurement of equity interest – 697,500 697,500

In addition to the above inventory adjustments, as of January 31, 2016 and for the year then ended,
inventory was overstated by $101,718 and cost of goods sold was understated by the same amount
as a result of the same issue discussed above.   The Company also adjusted certain accounts
payable items for amounts related to foreign exchange translation of $14,161.

Invictus MD Strategies Corp.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the years ended January 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

36

22. RESTATEMENT (continued)

The consolidated financial statements have been restated for the adjustments discussed above, as at
January 31, 2016 and for the year then ended as detailed in the following tables:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 31, 2016 As Previously
Reported

$
Adjustments

$

As
Restated

$

Assets

Inventory  853,652 (283,302) 570,350
Assets held for sale  4,786,591 84,828 4,871,419

Total assets 8,311,725 (198,474) 8,113,251

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Bank indebtedness 470,662 (14,161) 456,501
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale  519,000 10,000 529,000

Total liabilities 2,398,273 (4,161) 2,394,112

Shareholders' equity

Deficit (698,014)  (114,188) (812,202)
Non-controlling interest  2,283,303 (80,125) 2,203,178

Total shareholders' equity 5,913,452 (194,243) 5,719,139
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 8,311,725 (198,474) 8,113,251

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss

For the year ended January 31, 2016 As Previously
Reported

$
Adjustments

$

As
Restated

$

Cost of sales 2,399,019 101,718 2,500,737
Gross margin 1,307,106 101,718 1,205,388

Net loss from operations (876,501) (101,718) (978,219)

Other income (expense)

Bargain purchase gain  1,209,734 (697,500) 512,234
Gain on fair value remeasurement of equity – 697,500 697,500
Foreign exchange and other gain (loss)  57,516  (88,596) (31,080)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)
for the year 183,381 (190,314) (6,933)

Income (loss) attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 12,077 (114,188) (102,111)
   Non-controlling interest  171,304 (76,126) 95,178

 183,381 (190,314) (6,933)

Income (loss) per share attributable to owners of the
Company:
   Basic 0.05 – (0.03)
   Diluted 0.05 – (0.03)

Invictus MD Strategies Corp.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the years ended January 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

37

22. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

For the year ended January 31, 2016 As Previously
Reported

$
Adjustments

$

As
Restated

$

Net income (loss) the year 183,381 (190,314) (6,933)
Gain on fair value remeasurement of equity – 697,500  697,500
Bargain purchase gain 1,209,734 (697,500) 512,234
Changes in non-cash working capital items

Inventory  (145,915) 190,314 44,399
Net cash used in operating activities (1,085,930) – (1,085,930)

The Company did not present an opening consolidated statement of financial position as at February
1, 2015 as the above noted adjustments were only related to fiscal 2016 and would not impact fiscal
2015.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) On February 6, 2017, the Company entered into a binding letter of intent (“LOI”) for an option to
acquire 100% (the “Option”) of the outstanding shares of Acreage Pharms Ltd. (“Acreage
Pharms”) a late stage applicant under the Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations
“ACMPR”. On April 27, 2017, the Company exercised its option to acquire 100% of Acreage